2.20 Change in accounting policy - change in presentational currency

On July 1, 2020, the Group changed its presentational currency from pounds sterling to U.S. dollars. This change has been
made retrospectively and comparative financial statements have been restated using the following procedures:

• assets and liabilities were translated into U.S. dollars at the closing rate of exchange, which were 1.326752 and
1.276021 for the years ended December 31 2019 and 2018 respectively;

• income and expenses were translated into U.S. dollars at the average rate for the month in which they were recorded,
which approximates to the rate at the date of the transactions;

• equity balances were translated at historical rates at the date of transactions;

• translation differences were taken to the cumulative translation adjustment reserve; and

• statements of cash flows were prepared in the functional currency of the entities and translated into the presentational
currency at rates approximating the dates of transactions.

The following tables show the effect of the change in policy on the Group's and the Company's reserves:

2019 - Group As reported Translated

Effect of
change in

policy As restated
£'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Share capital  5,266  6,987  278  7,265
Share premium  118,862  157,702  7,706  165,408

Share-based payment reserve  10,364  13,750  377  14,127

Cumulative Translation Adjustment  —  —  (3,327)  (3,327)
Accumulated loss  (100,627)  (133,508)  (5,034)  (138,542)
Total equity  33,865  44,931  —  44,931

2019 - Company

Share capital  5,266  6,987  278  7,265
Share premium  118,862  157,702  7,706  165,408
Share-based payment reserve  10,364  13,750  377  14,127
Cumulative Translation Adjustment  —  —  (3,326)  (3,326)
Accumulated loss  (100,259)  (133,019)  (5,035)  (138,054)
Total equity  34,233  45,420  —  45,420

VERONA PHARMA PLC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

67

2.20 Change in accounting policy - change in presentational currency (continued)

2018 - Group As reported Translated

Effect of
change in

policy As restated
£'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Share capital  5,266  6,720  545  7,265
Share premium  118,862  151,670  13,738  165,408

Share-based payment reserve  7,923  10,112  896  11,008

Cumulative Translation Adjustment  —  —  (4,751)  (4,751)
Accumulated loss  (68,633)  (87,577)  (10,428)  (98,005)
Total equity  63,418  80,925  —  80,925

2018 - Company

Share capital  5,266  6,720  545  7,265
Share premium  118,862  151,670  13,738  165,408
Share-based payment reserve  7,923  10,112  896  11,008
Cumulative Translation Adjustment  —  —  (4,819)  (4,819)
Accumulated loss  (68,514)  (87,427)  (10,360)  (97,787)
Total equity  63,537  81,075  —  81,075

2.21  New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the financial year beginning
January 1, 2020 and not early adopted

There are no IFRS standards or interpretations not yet effective that are expected to have a material impact on the Group.

VERONA PHARMA PLC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

68

3. Financial Instruments

3.1  Financial Risk Factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk), credit risk, and liquidity

[…]

(a) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk reflects the risk that the Group's net assets will be negatively impacted due to fluctuations in exchange
rates. The Group has not entered into foreign exchange contracts to hedge against gains or losses from foreign exchange
fluctuations.

The summary data about the Group's exposure to currency risk is as follows. Figures are the U.S. Dollar values of balances
in each currency:

Restated

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

USD GBP EUR USD GBP EUR
$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Cash and cash equivalents  173,797  14,152  37  5,837  24,567  24

Short-term Investments  —  —  —  2,000  8,380  —

Trade and other payables  6,175  4,459  948  5,715  4,281  966

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening or weakening of the Euro or pound sterling against U.S. dollar as of December 31,
2020 and 2019 would have affected the measurement of the financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency
(excluding the assumed contingent liability).

The following table shows how a movement in a currency would give rise to a profit or (loss) and a corresponding entry in
equity.

Profit or loss and equity

Strengthening Weakening

December 31, 2020 $'000s $'000s

EUR (5% movement)  (46)  46
GBP (5% Movement)  485  (485)
December 31, 2019 $'000s $'000s

EUR (5% movement)  (47)  47
GBP (5% Movement)  1,433  (1,433)

Foreign currency denominated trade payables are short term in nature (generally 30 to 45 days).

VERONA PHARMA PLC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

69

3.1  Financial Risk Factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk reflects the risk that the Company may be unable to recover contractual receivables. As the Company is still in
the development stage no policies are currently required to mitigate this risk.

As of December 31, 2020, the Group held funds at bank and in money market funds backed by U.K. or U.S. government
debt. In the previous year funds were also held in term deposits. As of December 31, 2020, and December 31, 2019, cash
and cash equivalents and short-term investments were placed at the following banks and money market funds: